detection survey, geophysical survey, and subsurface testing within visibly undisturbed portions of the APE. 
Eighty-one (81) shovel test pits (STPs) were excavated on a 50-foot-interval grid, in addition to fourteen (14) 
bracket or judgmental STPs. Three hundred and twenty-four (324) historic period artifacts and two (2) pre-Contact 
period artifacts were recovered from twenty-two (22) STPs and thirty-one (31) metal detection or surface find 
spots. One multi-component archaeological site was identified, the John A.L. Zabriskie House Site (28-Be-232)